
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
5.   To consider the time of future meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2020/21  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of this Committee held on 29 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

7.   External Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 5 - 50) 
 

8.   Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

9.   Annual Risk Management 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 55 - 76) 
 

10.   Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update report –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 77 - 92) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk


 
11.   Managers' Assurance Statements 2019/20 –  

Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

12.   Audit Services - Audit Charter 2020 –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 97 - 104) 
 

13.   Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 105 - 124) 
 

14.   Audit Services -  Activity Report 2020/21 –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

15.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 - Annual Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 131 - 152) 
 

16.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

17.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Durham, Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Durham (Chair), Crudass, McEwan and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin and Howell  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Vusi Maseko (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A34 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Audit Committee held on 20 
November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record 
 

A35 MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was reported that Risk Man
[...]
19/20 Annual Audit Plan in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
good progress was being made to date in relation to Audit Services’ performance. 
 
Members considered a graph to demonstrate the level of compliance across a 
number of themed which were all above the target level of 70 per cent; and 
questioned when School Transport would be programmed into the Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

 

Page 4



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the External Audit Plan for 2019-20. 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
2. Attached at Appendix A is a copy of the External Audit Planning Report for 2019-

20 prepared by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Ernst & Young (EY).  
 

3. This report was originally programmed to go to the April 2020 Audit Committee but 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic it was distributed separately for Members attention 
but has it been brought back for formal approval.   
 

4. A representative from EY will attend the meeting to present the Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. It is recommended that the External Audit Plan for 2019-20 be noted. 

 
Reason 
 
6. The recommendation is supported to enable the Audit Committee to consider the 

content of the External Audit Plan 2019-20. 
 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
External Audit Plan 2019-20 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and di
[...]
rtnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2020 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ey.com

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2019 - 2020 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To present the outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable 

the Audit Committee to consider the partnerships that the Council is involved with 
and to ensure that they have adequate governance arrangements in place. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Through the principles of the partnership toolkit, Darlington Borough Council (DBC) 

has an established an approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it is 
involved with.  As a result there are good governance arrangements in place for 
these partnerships.  The partnerships are delivering well against their objectives.  
The toolkit has been effective in identifying high level concerns of the significant 
partnerships, the most common of which are levels of resourcing, uncertainty as a 
result of emerging policy and fundamental changes in operating landscape.  
 

Recommendation  
 
3. It is recommended that the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the 

actions being taken to address outstanding issues be noted.  
 
Reasons  
 
4. The recommendations are supported:-  

(a) to enhance corporate governance arrangements in significant partnerships;  
(b) to enhance the relevance and performance of partnerships in Darlington.  

 
Paul Wildsmith,  

Managing Director 
 
Seth Pearson: Extension 6090 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers  
 
(i) Audit Commission Report – Governing Partnerships – Bridging the Accountability 

Gap  
[...]
gton Partnership which has not met since December 2019. 
 

15. The position on the issues raised will continue to be monitored by the relevant 
partnership lead officers. 

 
Outcome of Consultation  
 
16. Consultation with the Chairs and Lead Officers of the key partnerships was 

undertaken in the production of this report.   

Page 54

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/your-council/communities/annual-review/


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
16 September 2020 

ITEM NO.  
 

 
ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2019/20 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk.      
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

  
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Registers 
(iii) Mid Year Risk Management Update Report to Audit Committee 29 January 2020 
 
 
Lee Downey 5451 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well-being 
impact 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific recommendations 
contained within the attached reports 
concerning Carbon Reduction. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a chan
[...]
 Action Plan for Risks 
Above the Appetite Line that have 

not moved 

RE1 VAT partial exemption 
breech due to exempt 
VAT being close to the 
5% limit 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

RE2 Fraud in General Andrew Barber None at 
C/III 

  

RE3 ICT security 
arrangements 
inadequate 

Ian Miles None at 
D/III 

  

RE5 Increased sickness 
absence adversely 
affects service delivery 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
D/III 

  

RE9 Instability within 
financial markets 
adversely impacts on 
finance costs and 
investments 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

RE26 New Risk 
Joint Venture 
Arrangements impacted 
by a slow down in house 
building 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

New at 
C/III 

A slowdown in house 
building could impact on 
the financial returns for the 
Council 

 

 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS – UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on issues relevant to member standards and ethical 

governance.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The report gives members an update of information about issues relevant to 

member standards since matters were reported to the Committee in November 
2019. 
  

3. Also set out in the report are a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council.  By reviewing these indicators it is 
hoped to be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the 
volume of data recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any 
deterioration in the ethical health of the authority. 
 

4. Commentary is included for some data sets to give analysis and explanation for 
some of the more notable variations. There are no particular issues of concern that 
have been identified from reviewing the data. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note t
[...]
ode of Conduct is rolled out which all local authorities are 
required to adopt legislation will be required.  However the approach being taken 
appears to be an advisory rather than mandatory approach.  When the draft is in its 
final form we will need to give further consideration to see what changes could be made 
to our current Code of Conduct. 

 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
 
9. The CSPL is an advisory non-departmental public body, sponsored by the Cabinet 

Office.  The CSPL advises the Prime Minister, national and local government about 
ethical standards in public life in England.  It monitors, conducts broad inquiries and 
reports on issues relating to the standards of conduct of all public office holders.  
 

Local Government Ethical Standards  
 

10. Members are advised that on 20 July the CSPL sent the attached letter (Appendix 2) 
to all local authority Chief Executives.  The letter highlights a set of 15 best practice 
recommendations and indicates that the intention of the CSPL to follow up in the 

Page 78

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

autumn to ascertain from local authorities the level of implementation against the 
recommendations.  We are already do a number of the things that are recommended 
but there are also a number of areas where we could improve.  There are, as will be 
anticipated, some resourcing implications and while we can more easily deal with some 
of the changes other will take a bit longer.  On a more general point suggestions that 
might involve a revision of the Code of Conduct will involve a significant degree of work 
and will require consultation.  Given that one of the issues here will be about whether it 
may in fact be better to await the finalisation of the
[...]
rowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a 
requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and covers treasury activity for 
2019/20.  The report also seeks approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 
2019/20 in accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The financial year 2019/20 presented similar circumstances to 2018/19 with regard 

to treasury management.  However, as Members are aware due to the recent low 
returns for cash investments new ways to improve investment returns are 
continually being sought. Cost of borrowing remained low throughout 2019/20 and 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of shorter term borrowing is anticipated to 
remain low for a number of years in the future. 

 
3. During 2019/20 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements.  The borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital 
purposes.   

 
4. At 31st March 2020 the Council’s external debt was £181.661m which is £2.500m 

more than the previous year, this increase relates to externalising debt which was 
in the past internal i.e. use of reserves. The average interest rate for borrowing was 
down from 3.22% in 2018/19 to 2.72% in 2019/20. This reduction in the average 
rate of interest is due to a new mix of maturity dates to take advantage of the lower 
cost of borrowing for short term debt.  Investments totalled £56.799m at 31st March 
2020 (£55.849m at 31st March 2019) earning interest of 0.75% on short term cash 
investments and 2.23% on Property Fund units net of costs. 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.268m has 

been achieved from the original MTFP.  The majority of the savings relate to the 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

increase in interest received from investments and increased MRP from 
departmental prudential borrowing. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2019/20 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

(c) This report to be forwarded to Cabinet and Council, in order for the 2019/20 
Prudential Indicators to be noted.  
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities. 
 

(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
(i) Accounting Records 
(ii) Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20 
(iii) Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2019/20 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 
 
 

Page 106



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address 

Carbon Impact There are no issues relating to carbon impact 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any specific group 

Budget and Policy Framework  The report does not change the Council’s 
budget or Policy framework but needs to be 
considered by Council 

Key Decision This is not an Executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The proposals in the report support delivery of 
the Community Strategy through appropriate 
and effective deployment of the Councils 
Resources 

Efficiency The report outlines movements in the national 
economic outlook that have enabled officers to 
take advantage of different types of Investments 
and changing interest rates to benefit the 
Revenue MTFP.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children
[...]
 
Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Departmental Audit Reports 

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  
  

Page 125

Agenda Item 14



 

  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Activity -  - 2 of 6 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee September 2020  

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed  

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
5. Members will be aware of a change in approach from traditional audit 

assignments to individual control testing and reporting. This requires a different 
approach in terms of reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the 
coming months. Additionally there is a move away from annual audit planning to 
quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more effectively to the 
changing risk environment.  

 
6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and 
the Internal Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. COVID-19 has 
brough
[...]
9-20 -  - 1 of 21 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee September 2020  
  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
16 SEPTEMBER 2020   

ITEM NO.   

  

 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 – ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with the annual report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  

 
4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with all 

agreed work completed.  
  

Recommendation  
  
5. It is recommended that the annual report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan 

be noted.   
  

Reasons  
  
6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence 

to reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 15



 

  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2019-20 -  - 2 of 21 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee September 2020  
  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Audit Assignment Executive Summaries  

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  
  

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed  

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
7. The Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Audit Committee in 

June 2019.  
 

8. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and 
the Internal Audit service provided.  

 
9. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of the audit plan.  

10. A number of changes were required to the original plan. The service carried 2 
vacancies throughout the year and there a significant impact on working 
arrangements and priorities in response to the COVID-19 outbreak. The service 

Page 132



 

  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2019-20 -  - 3 of 21 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee September 2020  
  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

was however able to deliver 47% coverage of the full audit portfolio. The agreed 
minimum level of coverage was 45% and as such sufficient work was completed 
to enable an overall opinion to be provided. 

11. In line with good practice, at an appropriate time, Audit Services follow up with 
Managers progress on implementation of audit recommendations agreed in audit 
reports.    

 
12. The Shared Service has also responded to routine requests from Groups for 

advice and guidance on operational matters.   
  
Outcome of Consultation  
  
13. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report.   

Page 133



 

 

This document was class
[...]
dit Annual Plan 2019/20
	20 DBC - Audit Planning Report

	8 Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2019/20
	9 Annual Risk Management 2019/20
	10 Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update report
	11 Managers' Assurance Statements 2019/20
	12 Audit Services - Audit Charter 2020
	13 Treasury Management Annual and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2019/20
	14 Audit Services -  Activity Report 2020/21
	15 Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 - Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Durham, Crudass, Lee and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin and McEwan  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Seth Pearson 
(Partnership Director), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance 
Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Lee be appointed Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Vice-Chair of this Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at this meeting. 
 

A4 TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 9.30 a.m. for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A5 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Audit 
Committee held on 29 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 29 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

A6 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a copy 
of the 2019/20 External Audit Planning Report (also previously circulated) which had 
been prepared by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY). 
 
Helen Henshaw, a representative of EY attended the meeting to present the report 
and to answer Members questions thereon. 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

A7 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships to enable this Committee to 
consider the partnerships that the Council was involved with and to ensure that they 
had adequate governance arrangements in place. 
 
It was reported that, through the principles of the partnership toolkit, the Council had 
an established approach to monitoring the significant partnerships it was involved with 
and, as a result, there were good governance arrangements in place for these 
partnerships and that they were delivering well against their objectives. 
 
It was also reported that the toolkit had been effective in identifying high level 
concerns of the significant partnerships, the most common of which were levels of 
resourcing, uncertainty as a result of the emerging policy and fundamental changes in 
operating landscape. 
 
RESOLVED – That the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and the actions 
being taken to address outstanding issues be noted. 
 

A8 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made within the Authority regarding the 
management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by Officers to 
manage operational risk. 
 
Particularly discussion ensued on the risks identified as above the risk appetite line in 
Children and Adults Services; Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services; and a 
Corporate Risk in relation to Covid-19. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 
 

A9 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance. 
 
The submitted report updated Members on the review of the Member Code of 
Conduct by the Local Government Association (LGA) as recommended by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) report into Local Government Ethical 
Standards. It was reported that if a new standardised Model Code of Conduct is rolled 
out which all local authorities are required to adopt legislation will be required, 
however the approach being taken appeared to be an advisory rather than mandatory 
approach.   
 



 

 
-3- 

 

The submitted report also set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist 
in monitoring the ethical health of the Council and it was reported that, by reviewing 
these indicators, it was anticipated that any unusual or significant trends or changes 
in the volume of data recorded for the period concerned would alert the Authority to 
any deterioration in its ethical health and enable any necessary action to be taken at 
an early stage. 
 
Members agreed to give further consideration to the draft in its final form to see what 
changes could be made to our current Code of Conduct. 
 
Member also considered a number of best practice recommendations of the CSPL 
and in particular the recommendation to have at least two Independent Persons and 
agreed to appoint a second Independent Person.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A10 MANAGERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members 
of the outcome of the 2019/20 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 
It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and, based on the 2019/20 returns, had identified an 
overall positive position.  
 
It was also reported that although no common improvement themes had been 
highlighted in the 2019/20 returns, all of the identified improvement themes were to 
be progressed by Assistant Directors during the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A11 AUDIT SERVICES - AUDIT CHARTER 2020 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
Audit Services’ Audit Charter for 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that a Charter had been developed which outlined how the service 
would meet the statutory requirements and how the Audit Plan would be developed. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter set out the out the approach for the period 2020-2021 and 
gave details of the Purpose of the Internal Audit Service; the scope of Internal Audit 
work; access to Information; resourcing of the Service; and future Development of the 
Service.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

A12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide important 
information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 



 

 
-4- 

 

investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
and outlined treasury activity for 2019/20. 
 
The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that for the financial year 2019/20 presented similar circumstances to 
2018/19 with regard to treasury management and the main implications of this for the 
Council were included in the submitted report. 
 
It was also reported that due to the recent low returns for cash investments new ways 
to improve investment returns were being continually sought. The cost of borrowing 
remained low throughout 2019/20 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of 
shorter term borrowing was anticipated to remain low for a number of years in the 
future. 
 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2019/20; 
the Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2020; 
prudential indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2019/20; 
treasury management activity during 2019/20; and performance and risk 
benchmarking. 
 
 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2019/20 
had been carried out in accordance with the Council policy and within legal limits; 
financing costs had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.268m had been 
achieved from the original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2019/20 Prudential Indicators within the submitted 
report and those in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 
2019/20 Prudential Indicators to be noted. 
 
 

A13 AUDIT SERVICES -  ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period.  
 
The submitted reported outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and detailed feedback on the performance of the 
service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
It was highlighted that Covid-19 had brought challenges to the Authority and had 
been the focus for a number of service areas.  Audit advice had been provided as 
required and time had been spent transitioning to the new ways of working.  It was 
also reported that testing had been undertaken and good progress had been made to 
date.  



 

 
-5- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

A14 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with the annual report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and in relation to Audit 
Services’ and highlighted that all agreed work had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and 
brought together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  
 
It was also reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of 
fulfilling the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 
It was highlighted that there had been number of changes that had been required to 
the original plan including the significant impact on working arrangements and 
priorities in response to the COVID-19 outbreak.  
 
RESOLVED – That the annual repot against the 2019/20 Annual Audit plan be noted. 
 


